BILL NO. 18-180

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND CASS COUNTY PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT NO. 3 RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION BY LEE'S SUMMIT OF A PROJECT FOR ITS USE AND PART OF A NEW WATER LINE FOR CASS COUNTY WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT NO. 3'S USE AND SHARED USE OF EASEMENT AREAS.

WHEREAS, Cass County Water Supply District No. 3 (District) has easements, as shown on Exhibit A, adjacent and parallel to the West right-of-way line of Ward Road between County Line Rd and 163rd St.; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit (City) needs to widen the road, but include within the legal description Temporary Construction and Permanent Drainage easements from landowners for a road and drainage project known as Ward Road Improvements- County Line Road to Gore Road (the "Project"); and,

WHEREAS, some of the District's water line lies within the current Ward Road Right-of-Way and needs to be relocated into the District's easements; and,

WHEREAS, it is advantageous to both entities to cooperate with the use of the easements and construction within the easements including bidding the work as one project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves an Interlocal Governmental Agreement relating to the construction by Lee's Summit of a project for its use and part of a new water line for Cass County Water Supply District No. 3's use and shared use of easement areas, by and between the City of Lee's Summit and Cass County Public Water Supply District No. 3, generally for construction of water line, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, and authorizes the execution of the same by the Mayor.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by the	City Cour , 2018.	cil of th	e City	of Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	day of
ATTEST:						Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>			
City Clerk <i>Tris</i>	sha Fow	der Arcuri							

BILL NO. 18-180

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2018
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	·	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes		